

ITEM NO.13

Court 11 (Video Conferencing)

SECTION IV-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal Nos. 3008-3011/2008

PEERAMBI AND ORS. ETC. ETC.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SMT. SUSHEELA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

([AS FIRST ITEM])

WITH

C.A. No. 3003-3006/2008 (IV-A)

Date : 17-08-2021 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE K.M. JOSEPH

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT

For parties

Mr. Basavaprabhu S. Patil, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Geet Ahuja, Adv.

Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Gopal Sankarnarayanan, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shaurya Sahay, Adv.

Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Today when the matter came up, we heard Shri Basavaprabhu S. Patil, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioners and Shri Gopal Sankarnarayanan, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondents, when the Court was informed that, in fact, the petitioner-Ms. Peerambi has passed away four months ago. Mr. Patil, learned senior counsel, further submits that one of the three daughters has passed away earlier. Out of the other two daughters, he has

spoken to Ms. Surekha but could not establish contact with Ms.Sunanda.

Having regard to the earlier order passed and the success it has appeared to have achieved in the matter, we would request the Member Secretary, District Legal Services Authority, Dharwad, to establish contact with the two daughters of Ms. Peerambi and explain to both the sisters the proposal in the matter which is to have a division of the entire properties in dispute on the basis of ½ share being distributed on both sides.

We also take note of the proposal which Shri Gopal Sankarnarayanan, learned senior counsel for the respondents, places before us regarding the possible division of properties. Copy of the same be sent to Shri Basavaprabhu S. Patil, learned senior counsel for the petitioners. The said proposal may also be forwarded to the District Legal Services Authority, Dharwad, so that this may also be considered by them. This is apart from any other proposal which Mr. Patil may come up with.

List the matters for directions at the top of the List on 14th September, 2021.

(NIDHI AHUJA)
AR-cum-PS

(RENU KAPOOR)
BRANCH OFFICER